Our selection of a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase or decrease in interest rates is a hypothetical rate scenario we use to
demonstrate potential risk. While a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase does not represent our view of future market changes, it is a near
term reasonably possible hypothetical change that illustrates the potential impact of such events. While these fair value measurements provide a
representation of interest rate sensitivity, they are based on our portfolio exposures at a point in time and may not be representative of future
market results. These exposures will change as a result of ongoing portfolio transactions in response to new business, management's assessment
of changing market conditions and available investment opportunities.

85

Edgar Filing: PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

156

   Debt Issued and Outstanding.   As of December 31, 2006, the aggregate fair value of long-term debt was $1,622.7 million. A 100 basis
point, immediate, parallel decrease in interest rates would increase the fair value of debt by approximately $124.0 million. Debt is not recorded
at fair value on the statement of financial position.

December 31, 2006

Fair Value (no accrued interest)

-100 Basis Point
Change No Change

+100 Basis
Point Change

(in millions)
8.2% notes payable, due 2009 $ 509.7 $ 497.7 $ 486.2
4.59% notes payable, due 2011 57.3 54.9 52.5
4.93% notes payable, due 2011 47.4 45.4 43.5
6.05% notes payable, due 2036 710.0 614.2 536.9
8% surplus notes payable, due 2044 116.7 108.3 99.6
Non-recourse mortgages and notes payable 264.6 261.6 258.7
Other mortgages and notes payable 41.0 40.6 40.2

Total long-term debt $ 1,746.7 $ 1,622.7 $ 1,517.6

   Use of Derivatives to Manage Interest Rate Risk.   We use various derivative financial instruments to manage our exposure to
fluctuations in interest rates, including interest rate swaps, swaptions, futures, total return swaps, mortgage-backed forwards and options. We use
interest rate swaps, futures contracts and mortgage-backed forwards to hedge changes in interest rates subsequent to the issuance of an insurance
liability, such as a guaranteed investment contract, but prior to the purchase of a supporting asset, or during periods of holding assets in
anticipation of near term liability sales. We use interest rate swaps primarily to more closely match the interest rate characteristics of assets and